formally designates and documents the hedge relationship as well as the risk
management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge. Such hedges
are expected to be highly effective in achieving offsetting changes in cash flows
and are assessed on an ongoing basis to determine whether they have been
highly effective throughout the financial reporting periods for which they were
designated.

126 Financial statements and audit reports Waka Kotahi annual report 2023

The table below shows the movement of the cash flow hedge reserve.

 Actual
2022/23

$M

Actual
2021/22

$M

Balance as at 1 July (64) (396)
Effective cash flow hedge 84 332

Cash flow hedge reserve 20 (64)

During the year, the total ineffective portion of the cash flow hedge reserve
charged to surplus or deficit is nil (2021/22: $15 million deficit).
The table below illustrates the sensitivity analysis, which is the potential effect
on the surplus or deficit and other comprehensive revenue and expense for
reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant,
based on financial instrument exposure at balance date.

2022/23 2021/22

 +1%
$M

-1%
$M

+1%
$M

-1%
$M

Effect on surplus or deficit
Cash and cash equivalents 2.2 (2.2) 1.8 (1.8)

Effect on other comprehensive revenue and expense
Derivative financial liability 5.9 (84.8) 145.9 (170.8)

Effect on surplus or deficit
Borrowing (0.2) 0.2 (0.2) 0.2

Foreign currency denominated transactions are not material. Therefore, the
impact of exposure to currency risk is minimal.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligation to Waka
Kotahi, causing Waka Kotahi to incur a loss.

In the normal course of business, Waka Kotahi is exposed to credit risk from cash
and term deposits with banks, debtors and other receivables. For each of these,
the maximum credit exposure is best represented by the carrying amount in the
statement of financial position.

Waka Kotahi holds all cash and term deposits with Westpac New Zealand